



▷ 1391 Corporate Drive | Suite 203 | McHenry, IL 60050
Main 815.385.1778 + Fax 815.385.1781

▷ HRGREEN.COM

June 10, 2021

Jennifer Hughes, P.E., Director of Public Works
Village of Oswego
100 Theodore Drive
Oswego, IL 60543

RE: Village of Oswego 2021 Street Resurfacing - Bid Tabulation and Letter of Recommendation
HR Green Job No. 200055.12

Dear Ms. Hughes:

The Village of Oswego received three (3) bid proposals for the 2021 Street Resurfacing project at the bid opening on June 8, 2021. The three bids ranged in price from a low bid of \$1,882,174.60 submitted by D Construction, Inc., to a high bid of \$1,974,811.71, submitted by Geneva Construction; and represents competitive pricing for work of this nature. See the attached bid tabulation for further information.

We have analyzed the bid documents and checked them for accuracy and find D Construction, Inc. of Coal City, Illinois to be the lowest qualified bidder. HR Green, Inc. recommends award of the contract to D Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$1,974,811.71. As with all unit price contracts, the final project amount will be determined after completion of the work.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,

HR GREEN, INC

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Akram Chaudhry".

Akram Chaudhry, P.E.
Vice President

AC/tcn

Attachment

J:\2020\200055.12\Corr\recltr-ac-061021.docx



HR Green, Inc.
1391 Corporate Drive, Suite 203
McHenry, IL 60050

Date: 06/08/21

Project: Village of Oswego, IL 2021 Street Resurfacing		Engineer: Chaudhry Bids Rec'd: 3		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		D Construction 1488 S. Broadway Coal City IL 60416		Builders Paving LLC 4413 Roosevelt Road Hillside IL 60162		Geneva Construction PO Box 998 Aurora IL 60507	
Job No.: 200055.12				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY								
1	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	76,529	\$0.01	\$765.29	\$0.01	\$765.29	\$0.01	\$765.29	\$0.01	\$765.29
2	POLYMERIZED HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-4.75, N50	TON	3,727	\$85.00	\$316,795.00	\$85.00	\$316,795.00	\$92.00	\$342,884.00	\$95.00	\$354,065.00
3	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", IL-9-5, N50	TON	11,674	\$70.00	\$817,180.00	\$70.00	\$817,180.00	\$71.00	\$828,854.00	\$69.00	\$805,506.00
4	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 (ALLEYS)	TON	91	\$90.00	\$8,190.00	\$72.00	\$6,552.00	\$91.00	\$8,281.00	\$75.00	\$6,825.00
5	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", IL-9.5, N50 (ALLEYS)	TON	124	\$100.00	\$12,400.00	\$70.25	\$8,711.00	\$111.00	\$13,764.00	\$78.00	\$9,672.00
6	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1"	SQ YD	5760	\$1.50	\$8,640.00	\$1.30	\$7,488.00	\$1.45	\$8,352.00	\$1.85	\$10,656.00
7	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2-1/4"	SQ YD	80570	\$2.00	\$161,140.00	\$1.75	\$140,997.50	\$2.25	\$181,282.50	\$2.50	\$201,425.00
8	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH (1/2" TO 1-3/4")	SQ YD	6650	\$2.25	\$14,962.50	\$1.40	\$9,310.00	\$2.75	\$18,287.50	\$2.50	\$16,625.00
9	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 3-1/2" (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	700	\$3.00	\$2,100.00	\$3.00	\$2,100.00	\$12.50	\$8,750.00	\$5.00	\$3,500.00
10	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	542	\$5.00	\$2,710.00	\$12.00	\$6,504.00	\$15.00	\$8,130.00	\$10.00	\$5,420.00
11	HOT IN-PLACE RECYCLING-SURFACE RECYCLING	SQ YD	19275	\$3.75	\$72,281.25	\$4.04	\$77,871.00	\$3.67	\$70,739.25	\$3.60	\$69,390.00
12	REJUVENATING AGENT	GAL	2892	\$1.00	\$2,892.00	\$0.01	\$28.92	\$0.01	\$28.92	\$0.01	\$28.92
13	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 5 INCH	SQ FT	14,625	\$9.00	\$131,625.00	\$10.07	\$147,273.75	\$7.45	\$108,956.25	\$8.00	\$117,000.00
14	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	1741	\$30.00	\$52,230.00	\$33.00	\$57,453.00	\$22.00	\$38,302.00	\$25.00	\$43,525.00
15	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 3"	SQ YD	120	\$35.00	\$4,200.00	\$35.00	\$4,200.00	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$37.00	\$4,440.00
16	CLASS D PATCHES, 4 INCH	SQ YD	2637	\$30.00	\$79,110.00	\$33.00	\$87,021.00	\$36.50	\$96,250.50	\$30.00	\$79,110.00
17	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 12"	SQ YD	1,325	\$25.00	\$33,125.00	\$21.00	\$27,825.00	\$20.00	\$26,500.00	\$31.00	\$41,075.00
18	AGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE B	TON	262	\$40.00	\$10,480.00	\$25.00	\$6,550.00	\$33.00	\$8,646.00	\$44.00	\$11,528.00
19	COMBIATION CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	FOOT	1780	\$35.00	\$62,300.00	\$38.50	\$68,530.00	\$34.25	\$60,965.00	\$38.00	\$67,640.00
20	DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	37	\$400.00	\$14,800.00	\$385.00	\$14,245.00	\$650.00	\$24,050.00	\$500.00	\$18,500.00
21	DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	5	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,375.00	\$6,875.00	\$1,385.00	\$6,925.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
22	FRAMES AND GRATES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	60	\$350.00	\$21,000.00	\$375.00	\$22,500.00	\$400.00	\$24,000.00	\$350.00	\$21,000.00
23	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, LETTERS & SYMBOLS	FOOT	1,326	\$5.00	\$6,630.00	\$4.40	\$5,834.40	\$4.00	\$5,304.00	\$4.00	\$5,304.00
24	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, LINE 4"	FOOT	18,525	\$0.60	\$11,115.00	\$0.61	\$11,300.25	\$0.55	\$10,188.75	\$0.55	\$10,188.75
25	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, LINE 6"	FOOT	5793	\$0.75	\$4,344.75	\$0.83	\$4,808.19	\$0.75	\$4,344.75	\$0.75	\$4,344.75
26	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, LINE 12"	FOOT	4536	\$1.50	\$6,804.00	\$1.65	\$7,484.40	\$1.50	\$6,804.00	\$1.50	\$6,804.00
27	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, LINE 24"	FOOT	131	\$3.00	\$393.00	\$4.40	\$576.40	\$4.00	\$524.00	\$4.00	\$524.00
28	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER REMOVAL	EACH	45	\$10.00	\$450.00	\$9.90	\$445.50	\$15.00	\$675.00	\$10.00	\$450.00
29	RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS	EACH	45	\$35.00	\$1,575.00	\$110.00	\$4,950.00	\$100.00	\$4,500.00	\$100.00	\$4,500.00
30	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L SUM	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,444.29	\$15,444.29	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
Total =					\$1,875,237.79		\$1,882,174.60		\$1,938,498.00		\$1,974,811.71

LOW BIDDER